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DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name of stream ..G.d.2 ¢ ~ Ct.tt..t.S. - .
Trib. of County of W..8..SC..0 .
Use - .

Quantity of water No. of acres JZ.~ · •.
Name of ditch .

Date of priority M..t:t.~ Z:J , \'i 2.5··············-········· .e.@deseekGeekDt4.G.

Change in ...Po.u············································-·················--····················

Date £fled Dec .. ,2...,.1ene .
Date of hearing .

Place of hearing ·····--·· - __ .

Date of order ._.L:::...5.:-..!l Vol. ·······'='·5.!.···, page :19.J
Date for application of water /Q=.L::..'!f..~.: .

. Q. .
Proof mailed u.. '········i t) ~~v·······················································
Proof received .

Certificate issu~B..0..4 199]. Vol. ·······-···········, page tl.J..V 2 8

Name Ke.iiL__tb_er_~1.e.r.. - -
By ······-·······-···········································-·····················-..

Address f2D..te lJ-···B.c.~..Z.¥:. .

CGsin!s"« no

n2.---- Cross !ef,
Power CC:
A±s:res
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Permit A-2-2M--3/77

STATE OF OREGON i'

COUNTY OF WASCO

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@his 3Js to ertifp, ma GATE and ROCK CREEK DITCH COMPANY

of Wamic , State of Oregon 97063 , has made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the use of the waters of
Gate Creek and Rock Creek

a tributary of White River
irrigation of 76.0 acres

for the purpose of

under Permit No. 6807 and that said Tight to the use ofsaid waters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
May 23, 1925
that the amount of water to which such Tight is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for saidpurposes, and shall not exceed
0.95 cubic foot per second
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or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point ofdiversion is located in the SW 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 14, SE 1/4 NE 1/4,
Section 21, T4S, RllE, WM; Diversion 1 - 1000 feet North and 1200 feet East
from S 1/4 Corner Section l4; Diversion 2 - 1280 feet North and 1500 feet
East from Center Section 21.

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shalt be limited toone-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation. system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows: ­

SEE NEXT PAGE
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page 2

4.0 acres NW 1/4 SW 1/4
Section 16

3.0 acres NE 1/4 SE 1/4
Section 17

13.0 acres NE 1/4 NE L/4
8.0 acres NW 1/4 NE L/4

Section 20

15.0 acres NE 1/4 SE 1/4
Section 21

12.0 acres SW 1/4 SW 1/4
13.0 acres SE 1/4 SW 1/4

Section 23

8.0 acres NE 1/4 NW 1/4
Section 26

Township 4 South, Range 12 East, WM

, I
I

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the
prior certificate recorded at page 8497, Volume 8, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water
Resources Director entered on January l3, 1984, approving Transfer
Application 5422 and prior orders approving Transfer Applications R--46 and
4107.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of
the water right in regard to the provisions of 0RS 540.610 pertaining to
forfeiture or abandonment.

T'he right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place
of use herein described. and is subject to minimum flows established by the Water
Policy Review Board with an effective date prior to this right.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affired

this date. Apri 1 19, 1984

....i.1.1.iam.. l:i•...'io.ung .
Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 46 ,page 52003

+I
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASCO

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

ROCK CREEK DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY
PC BOX 28
WAMIC, OR 97063

confirms the right to use the waters of GATE CREEK AND ROCK CREEK, tributaries of WHITE
RIVER , for IRRIGATION OF 81.0 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit 6807. The date of priority is MAY 23, 1925. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not
exceed 1.01 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point
of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

ROCK CREEK: SW 1/4 SE 114, SECTION 14, T 4S, R 11 E, W.M.; 1000 FEET
NORTH AND 1200 FEET EAST FROM THE S 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 14.

GATE CREEK: SE 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 21, T 4 S, R 11 E, W.M.; 1280 FEET
NORTH AND 1500 FEET EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 21.

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same lands, is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

SW 1/4 SW 1/4 5.0 ACRES
SECTION 15

NW 1/4 SW 1/4 4.0 ACRES
SECTION 16

NE 1/4 SE 1/4 3.0 ACRES
SECTION 17

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 13.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 8.0 ACRES

SECTION 20

NE 1/4 SE 1/4 15.0 ACRES
SECTION 21

SW 1/4 SW 1/4 12.0 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 13.0 ACRES

SECTION 23

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 8.0 ACRES
SECTION 26

TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 12 EAST, W.M.

SEE NEXT PAGE

T-4107.DEK



PAGE TWO

This certificate is issued to confinn a change in PLACE OF USE approved by an order of the Water
Resources Director entered JANUARY 5, 1981, and supersedes Certificate 52003, State Record of
Water RightCertificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 peraining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place ofuse described.

WITNESS the signature of theWaterResources Director, affixed FEBRUARY 4, 1997.

Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 74028.

T-4107.DEK



T.4S.,R.12E.,W.M.

'PRIMARY RIGHTS'

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. . Permit No .
IN NAME OF

LEO E. JILK..............................................................................

Surveyed lune..I9... 19.84., by ..L...Toll................

Transfer No. ~-
410l
4103
4105
4106
4107
4108



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

WASCO COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF KEITH J. OBERMAIER FOR APPROVAL )
OF A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE OF )
WATER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER 4107

On December 12, 1978, an application was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director by Keith J. Obermaier for approval of a change in place of use of

water from Gate and Rock Creeks, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 8497, Volume 8, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of Gate and Rock Creek Ditch Company, describes a right which

includes the use of not to exceed 0.06 cubic foot per second from Gate and Rock Creeks

for irrigation of a certain 5.0 acres in NE I/4 SE l /4-, Section 17, Township 4 South, Range

I2 East, WM, with a date of priority of May 23, 1925.

Water for the said right is diverted, through the Rock, Threemile and Gate

Creek Ditches, from points located in the SW I/4 'SET[4, Section I4, NE I/4 NE I/4,

Section IO, NW 1/4 SW 1/4, Section 12, and SE 1/4 NE 1/4, Section 21). Township 4 South,

Range II East, WM;"Rock Creek-IOOO feet North and 1200 feet East from the SI/4

Corner Section I4,hreemile Creek-726 feet South and 528 feet West from the Northeast

Corner, Section 19,52550 feet North and I250 feet East from the Southwest Corner,

Section I2, North Fork Gate Creek-1280 feet North and 1500 feet East from the Center,

Section 21.
The applicant proposes to sever the right therefrom and, without loss of

tor., ts wrasse e» merest carol@@run t arr 5EEEr TT
Township 4 South, Range 12 East, WM.

Thomas J. Paul, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that the
proposed change in place of use may be made without injury to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in

place of use may be made without injury to existing rights, the application should be

approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in place
of use, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall be applied to

beneficial use on or before October 1, 1982.

Volume 34, page 207



It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources

Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent intended under

the provisions of this order, the certificate of water right heretofore issued to Gate and

Rock Creek Ditch Company and recorded at page 8497, Volume 8, State Record of Water

Right Certificates, be canceled, and in lieu thereof a new confirming certificate of water
right be issued to Rock Creek District Improvement Company.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 5th day of January, 1981.

JAMES E. SEXSON..
Director c

Volume 34, page 208
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BEFORE TI STAT E:IGINEER OF OREGON

Wasco County

Ill THE 14AT1'ER OF '.l.'HE APPLICATIOU )
or ROCK CREEK DISTRICT 1IP'OVEER:T )
COMPANY 'FOR THE APPROVAL OF A
CHANGE II POINTS OF DIVERSION OF )
,/AT.Eit FRUM GATE CREEK, ROCK CREEK )
J\llD '.L'HRE3 lITLE CREEK. )
------------------~

ORDER

APPROVING APPLICATION

On July 23, 1952, the Rock Creek District Improvement Company of

Taric, Oregon, filed an application for the approval of a change in points

of diversion of water from Gate Creek, PDck Creek and Three Mile Creeks,

pursuant to the provisions of Section 116-606, o. c. L.A.

Rock Creek District Improvement Company, as successor in interest

to the Gate Greek and Rock Creek Ditch Company and Three Hile Creek Water

Ditch Company and certain individuals, has a right for the irrigation of

approximately 1l50 acres in Tomship 4 South, Ranges 12 and 13 East, • M.,
from Gate Creek, Rock Creek and Three },file Creek with dates of priorities

ranging from 1870 to 1927. A1l the lands involved are irrigated through

either the Gate Creek ditch, Rock Creek ditch or Three Mile Creek ditch.

The present point of diversion of the Gate Greek ditch is -vii.thin unsurveyed

land in the NI} ST}, Section 17, as projected, Tomship l South, Range ll

East, W. ll. The present point of diversion of the Rock Creek ditch is located

approximately 390 feet north and 130 feet east from the southwest corner of

Section ll, and being within the SH STE}, said Section ll, Tomship l South,

Range U East, W. u., and the point of diversion of the Three Mile Cre.ek

ditch is located approximately 1920 feet south and 2520 feet east from the

northeast corner of Section ll, and beine i'fithin the SE¾ tl'Wl-, said Section ll,

Township l South, Range ll East, 1(. M.

av7, s
• .• -- , -· .~..-· ---• • .. • ,. ,.,_ - •., • • • -,-,..- '".. -· ••···• .., .. , ...,, ""'.!:;:"_.:f_:..~--- .• , ,-,111::

-=.-.-:;::>..--.--.-:.z. --.-...---;±.



The applicant proposes to irrigate all of the lands within the

project from three new points of diversion as follows:

(l) Gate Greek - at a point to be located South lUll' est
lU65.> feet from the corner coI:Jr.1on to Sections 15, 16, 21
and 22, and being within the IE} NE}, Section 21, Town­
ship l South, Range 11 East, • M.,

(2) Rock Creek - at a point to be located South 38·57' Test
160l.9 feet from the quarter corner common to Sections 13
and 14, and being ithin the SE¼ SE¼, Section ll, Town--

. ship 4 South, Range ll East, W• .M.,
(3) Three Mile Greek - at a point to be located South 33·16'
est 870.6 feet from the corner common to. Sections 2, 33,
10 and ll, and being within the NE¼ NE-¼, Section 10, Town­
ship 4 South, Range ll East, yr. M.,

Notice by publication as provided by Section 116-606, 0. G. L. A,

was given in The Dalles Optimist, a newspaper printed and having general
a

circulation in Wasco County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks, being the

issues of August 7, ll and 21, 1952. The time fixed for hearing upon such

application as stated in the notice, namely: October l, 1952, as not less

than thirty days after the last publication of said notice.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed

change in point of diversion of water may be made without injury to existing

rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the proposed change in

points of diversion, to-wit:

(1) Gate Creek - from a point located in unsurveyed land in
the NVf¼ SWi, Section 17, as projected, Township b South,
Range 11 East, W. M.,

(2) Rock Creek - from a point located approximately 390 feet
north and 130 feet east from the southwest corner of
Section ll, and being Within the sw-t SW-.i, said Section ll,
Township l South, Range 11 East, W. 1!., and

(3) Three Mile Creek - from a point located approximately
1920 feet south and 2520 feet east from the northeast
corner o.f Section ll, and being ithin the SE·,1 NVF-;i,.,. said
Section ll, Tomship l South, Range ll East, • M.,

:. ' ,,
o O



(1) Gate Creek - to a point to be located South 4~014' West
1865.5 feet from the corner common to Sections 15, 16, 21
and 22, and being within the N NE}, Section 21, Town­
ship l South, Range ll East, W. M.,

(2) Rock Greek - to a point to be located South 38·57' est
160l.9 feet from the quarter corner common to Sections 13
and llu, and being within the SEi SE¼, Section 14, Torm­
ship 4 South, Range ll East, iT. lI., and

(3) Three 11.ile Creek - to a point to be located South 33°161

iest 870.6 feet from the corner common to Sections 2, 3,
10 and ll, and being within the NE¼ NE¼, Section 10,
Tonship l South, Range ll East., W. M.,

for the irrigation of approximately ll50 acres in Toship l South, Ranges 12

and 13 East, W. M., with dates of priorities ranging from 1870 to 1927, be

and the same hereby is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed

and the change in point of diversion of water made on or before October l,

1953 or such extension of time as may be granted by the State Engineer for

good cause shown, and that upon the completion of such work, satisfactory

proof shall be filed with the State Igineer,

Dated at- Salem, Oregon this 20th day of November 1952.

tel o»Decree

Vt.7, 213•f

2et. 724
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day

, 19 co
24th

, page 84978

February

affixed this

of

Jata Croak - ti;:, a ;,oint to te locatod f,outh hO•lh' ,:est
1365S .!'oot i'r::>::i ths corner cc:::rxm to f.10ctJ.ons 15, l.G, 2l.
and 22, and boin; ! thin tho !I} , Sctin 21, Tonn­
ohip 4 South, Tla."leo 11 Gast, ,r. !!.,

Rock :;reel: - to n~fat to bo 100:i.tod South J0•;,71 77ost
10l,9 fot fro1 the quartar con.or coon to 70ct1ons l3
and 14, :.nd '!xli..,g m.thin tho ::;::.:t ss}, ::.Octicn J.L., Tor.n­
ollip 4 South., P.:m,r;o ll i;ant, 'J. !.!., and

(2)

a)

RecordedinState RecordofWaterRight Certificates, Volume

..................... Rhe3.Luper .
State Engineer.

, WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer,

m:bis is to (:ertifp, That Ciate nnd P..ock Cr~ek Ditch Company

of \falllic , State of Orl'luon , has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER oj Oregon, ofa right to the use of the waters of

Gate ni Rock Creeks
a tributary of 7:!:.itc Riv-or for the p11rpose of
Iris±on
underPermit No. CSO7 ofthe Sta.te E11gi1lecr, a,ul tluit said 1·iglit to the use of saidwaters
has been perfected in accordance with the lazus of Oreg<m; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmeddatesfrom !ay 2, 1925;

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, 'is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for saidpurposes, a11d shall 11ot exceed
l.02 cubic feet per sccord; '

The point ofdi·version is located fa the ~ii'~E~ of Section 17 , Towm:hip '1S, Range llE,W.M.
The use hereunder for irrigation shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by theproper state officer.

The amountofwater11sedforfrrigation, together with the amount secm·e1l under any othe1·
1·ight existing for the same la11cls, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot petsecondper
acre, or its equivalent in case ofrotation.

A description of the lands irrigated under the right hereby confirmcd, and to which such
rightis appurtenant (iffo1· irrigation orany othe1· purpose), isasfollows: lscre in Cle
SE?EE}, Sec±ion2, 8acres i theIM:, 13 res irthe IE}, Sec_dog2O,
l5 acres inte lES}, cc±ea2g,22 seres in t±S7;%, 2 :cr=sines G}Sn±,
ccionZ 8acres in to NE;I}, Sec3on2,4 acres in the I5}S5}, Section1,
8cres in the iES}, Section17, Tonship 4 South, Rane 12 Eat of the
iil.llanette ::cricile:i ~ r.-asco Count;y, Oregon, bein~ a total of 02 e.cres.

POD pursuant to Transfer R-46

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF 7/.:\SCO

The right to the use of the water forany purpose i.s restricted to the la.nds or place ofuse
herein described.

After the e:r;pira.tion offifty years from the date of this certificate or on the expiration of
any feMralpower lice11se iss11ed in connection with this right, and after not less than two years
notice in writing to the holder hereof, the State ofOregon, or any municipality thereof, shall have
therightto take ot•er the dams, plants andotherstructuresandall appurtenances theretowhichhave
been.constructedfor the purpose ofdevoting to beneficialuse thewaterrightsspecified herein, u:pon
· condition that before taking possession. the State ormunicipality shallpay not to exceed the fair
value of the property so taken, plus suchreasonable damages, if any, to valuable, serviceable and
dependable property of the holder of this certificate, not taken over, as may be caused by the
severance therefrom of the property ta.ken in accordance with the provisions of section 5728,
Oregon Laws. ·

.,1
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TO:

STATE OF OREGON

TRANSFERS, ATER RIGHTS DIVISION

INTEROFFICE MEMO
2---·tuts st)

DEC 15 1980
!"2-- JZ-BDWATER RESOURCES DEPT

CAL!TM, OREGON

DATE:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

WATERMASTER, DISTRICT NO. 3
curs» rt@

7
Water Right Transfer Application No. (//o? for change

1 the names) or /<,ti (Cena&---'----l,.....,.........~-----"=--=-'-'-------'~~------

of waterin ~ POD, Use

In my opinion (assuming the water right is valid), the proposed change

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY WOULD RE-Sl::Jt'f Ht-INJtffi--Y* to an existing water right.

*The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because -----------------------------------

The existing right may not be valid because ---------------------

Headgate notices HAVE HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the source(s) which

serve(s) this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point(s) of diversion

between the authorized and proposed points of diversion?
(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include the
following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices in the
diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion .

Y (2) WHEN IN the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary .

Contain:
Recycled
1Aerials
et.125.1387

The enclosed copy of the transfer application and map(s) are for your records.



5 Abstract of Permit No. 5co7

Application No. :lOJ.00

Gc.te aud Rock Cxocl;: D5.tch C.:>mnc.,_..,,.,..Name v

Certificate No. 8497

Source ofwater supply Co and ?ccl: Crccl, ibxy of lie Rive2

Use

Nurnberof acres
€2

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE mmGATED OR PLArn:n OF "i!JSE

f

\ Amount ofwater 1.-02 :::econd-footo

Time limit to begi.n construction

Time lirnit to complete construction

Time limit to co·,npletely applywater

Remarks:

extended to

extended to

extended to

extended to

WATER RESOUrE EP
SALEM, OREGON

(

I'A.... IE5OURCFS Irr
UM±/53. '



0
7r ­' ..

,..., .......
T-1-107

U£6 PT
SALEM. OEGON

REGE...9
EC0 31980

!zz-.',.,
Application for Transfer of Water Right :,·:, ~·-- . .. ,

NOV 171980
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM. OREGON

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

. I, :..'ffeYli.;..IJ.fMw.n_~ ,.;.;;;~·~·~;;;;;;;;;;;············-··································-·······························
of :.B.-t.L &..~i (M~~··;dd~~)································· ..·················><Yf;P/2..}all~c····························,
State of .&u. , 9.7..u..&..3 , S.¢..c/.Zio..</. , do hereby make application for change

(Zip Code) (Phone number)

.................................................... , €'~-{v.,,@{pl¥c£use hettto!ore made·o! the water) .

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? A!ar.e.o.a .f£o.d..&.:,..12li.e./2 Co .
(If not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? ..//fo If so, give title of proceedings
{Yes orNo)

·········~············································································· · number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? .(£,L'.'.l... If so, give number
/'- {Yes or No)

of permit .&.&:>.?......................... Number of certificate ..-&.iq'J .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is .-1:ia.tL /.. 1:0.t!.~ t..A.£fl£2-2 .
5. What is the date of priority of your water right? cf.::.Z..3..:::-..Z.-:-5. .

6. The authorized point of diversion is located......--...... ft and ft from the .
(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp R W.M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. £.·orW.)

in the county of ..lJ.aM.o.................... The name of the ditch used is Jli1trl.f...E!a!.k.C1..,.0/f(i_/2.&
NOTE: Answerquestion II the application ls !or change in point of diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located ft. and ft from the .
{N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.)

in the county of The name of the ditch to be used is .

Form 690- 4-0 1-77 SP33064-690



8. The use to which the water is applied is 1 22 f?a½'L21.J .
\;;,;IV- ...✓.'-"-o'(Irrlgatlon, Mining, Power, Manufacturing, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other 'than irrigation:

Township
North or South

Range
E. orW. o{

Willamette Merldlan Section List 4- of Section NumberAcres ToBe Irrlzated

?

L/ s @g» 5.o

(Ifmore space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? i/M. .
a not owner, explain your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse?no .
(Yes orNo)

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 lf application Is for change In use or pince of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .~O. .
(AnswerYes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELDBY AMOUNT

!zoo,ooo

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is \..$.'~g.aJ/-id2i..., - .
Irrigation, poyfr, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. orW. of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section List 3- ot Section Number Acres ToBe Irrigated

LIS TE Is $0'/4 So'H"/ S aces

(If more apace required, attach separate sheet)



14. Reasons for the proposed changes ar~ .(.'/2a.,of:9/Ljfi-···/aJaJl/.cf.;U °/-..~..C2d.
...~~ <A..,.~u. C!..&1t.•.Sl.-:1t.l~L .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before ..'7.f.?O:l.:LL.. ..../.h.~~······------·········

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ./.O/L/7.9 .

Rears?s/uwo:tot5ch,ee,el4.tut4,eeuo.I0ti.2,
5ee/,5€le4,eeu,T.5LI.2;kelCA.OCOE..5$.aoah..ho
he 34.core See.I,threemle!rzzu,ES..$.52xht2.hoke €.
cote,ee.I0,Z552.EM.$I250.RE.Erm.He.st2ere.tee.I.,M
to~ ..<Jak er .l..7-:.B.O. -t.t..)J. t J.$..Q.<J ti: £.,..~ .f./2e c..enf.e.t.;)·····s.·e~ ~.(,

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, Ke..!th a.~.:r..ro.A..\~..C :, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this }.O.... day of 0d.: , 19.8..Q

..~wJ} ·······{)~ .
{Name of app\1011.nl)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this io day of O.c1::o.Q9Jl..J , 198C).

[Notarial Seal]

My commission expires ..¥,.,..../.::LJ9..BJ .
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NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGE IN

place of use of water from Gate and Rock Creeks

6ED
JAN 15 1981

WA7E~ RESOURCES DEPT
SltLEM, OREGON

PURSUANT TO TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4107

I•
1ft.Yi,~J_[YJfflllA , hereby certify that completion

of works and use of water to the extent intended within the provisions

of the order of the Water Resources Director approving said water

right transfer application was accomplished by pa/1;.,,,; ;,:;,..._ , 19 cfL

al4&h/ 2aoasac,as snit%re

(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)



Permlt A-2-2M-5/77

STATE. OF OREGON

I
,r
I

WASCOCOUNTY OF
"uperooted by D» /'{QaR_·

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@his 3s to ertifp, rat GATE and ROCK CREEK DITCH COMPANY

I
,I

I
I

I
't

of Wamic , State of Oregon 97063 , has made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to the use of the waters of
Gate Creek and Rock Creek

under Permit No. 6807 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
May 23, 1925
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shalt not exceed
0.95 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the SW 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 14, SE 1/4 NE 1/4,
Section 21, T4S, RllE, WM; Diversion l - 1000 feet North and 1200 feet East
from S 1/4 Corner Section 14; Diversion 2 - 1280 feet North and 1500 feet
East from Center Section 21.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

a tributary of White River
irrigation of 76.0 acres

for the purpose of
I

,I
I'I'.

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE
I
!

[!

I

I
I
f
ii:,
I.
iIi
'I
I!
I
I

1:

II



page 2

4.0 acres NW 1/4 SW 1/4
Section 16

3.0 acres NE 1/4 SE 1/4
Section 17

l3.0 acres NE 1/4 NE 1/4
8.0 acres NW 1/4 NE 1/4

Section 20

l5.0 acres NE 1/4 SE 1/4
Section 21

12.0 acres SW 1/4 SW 1/4
l3.0 acres SE L/4 Sw l/4

Section 23

8.0 acres NE 1/4 NW 1/4
Section 26

Township 4 South, Range 12 East, WM

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the
prior certificate recorded at page 8497, Volume 8, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water
Resources Director entered on January l3, 1984, approving Transfer
Application 5422 and prior orders approving Transfer Applications R-46 and
4107.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of
the water right in regard to the provisions of 0RS 540.610 pertaining to
forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place
of use herein described. and is subject to minimum flows established by the Water
Policy Review Board with an effective date prior to this right.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affized

this date. April 19, 1984

....W.ill.iam..H...Young............................................
Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 46 ,page 52003

1170C



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, ATER RIGIITS DIVISION DATE: November 8, 1978_, 19

FROM: **

SUBJECT:

Tom Paul

WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. //07

RECEIVED
DEC1 2 1978

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

IN THE NAME OF KeithObermaier

In my opinion the proposed change inPLACEDOEUSE
MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY }RXXRXR3RX'KXXXXX8Y to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAVE HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?l)
(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

X

(1)

2)

PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion

hen in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary

* The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because --------------------------------

hatermas Signature or initiais



I
I
I I

l0 1990
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

... . . . . , ·--....
' '

7-4107
RECEIVED

DE01 2 1978
WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

•·.S 97 SALEEM. OREGON SALEM, OREGON
')"· .~.~ .....

·. ·!.'.•.•··:Application for Transfer of Water Right
••7-..

S:5.1.

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, Keith_J •...obermaier .
(Name of applicant) i'

of ......Route..l,...Box..24,-GGaii G".,Tygh.Valle;;;".o

State of Or.egon..................•....., ..9.7.0.63 , .5.44n2l84 , do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

......................................................................................... Pl ace...0£..use. · .
(In point or diversion; place or use; use heretofore made of the water)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? .No,....Gate..and..Rock..Greek..Ditch..Company............
(I! not. give name)

11

Il

]

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? ..NO............ If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or Nol

........................................................................................................................:: number of certificate : .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? .X~.l? If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit 6.80.7............................ Number of certificate 814-.9.1 .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is --.. Gate...~DJl..Ro~k...Cr.eeka .

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? !b.2J-:-:2!L .

6. The authorized point of diversion is located ft. and ft from the .
, (N. or S.) . (E. orW.)

corner of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(No. N. orS.) (No. E.'or W.)

in the county of WAS.CO......................... The name of the ditch used is Ga.te..& ..Rock..Cr....D.itc.he,s .

NOTE: Answer question if the appllcaUon Is for change in point or diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located....----...... ft and ft from the .
(N. orS.) (E. orW.)

corner of being within the ........ ¼ of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(No. N. or s.) (No. E. orW.)

in the county of The name of the ditch to be used is .

Form 690-4-0 1-77 SP33064-690



8. The use to which the water is applied is a J;~J&!!'::t:.~.Q!'.?- .
(IrrlgaUon, MJnlng, Power, Manuf:lcturlng, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Township E. orW. or

North or South Willamette Meridian Section LLst i- of Section NumberAcres To Be Irril?aled

4 s 12 E 16 NLIM qt7), /, n

17 NE SE 8.0

(Ifmore space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ....YES .
(I! not owner, explain your interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five
or more consecutive years of nonuse? NO .

(Yes orNo)

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 If application Is for change In use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-
cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? N9 .

(Answer Yes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE

MORTGAGE

II

HELD BY

Bill Cody

AMOUNT

$308,000

. -
13. The use to which the water is to be applied is JUJ&?:J;:.J.9.g_···············································-···············

(Irrigation, power, mining, manuracturtng, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. orW. of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section List !- of Section Number Acres ToBe Irrigated

4 s 12 E 15 SWk: Skz 12.0

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)



•
. - .

• I -

RcErvi""
DE01 2 1978

'

r

" ...a F WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
3-";l., ore0l SALEM, OREGON

Application forTransfer of Water Right71774)
• o.} , a en i

J& ;1980
WATE.R Rt.SOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

I, Keith.. J •...0berrnaier .
(Nnme of applicant)

of Route ..1.t Box. 24· , Tygh .Val leY ,
(Mnl\lng address) (City)

State of Or.eg,an. _ -·•·····, 9..IQ.6.3. , ..5.44:-:218.4 , do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone·number).

............................................................................................Place ..of..Use ..
{In point of diversion; place of we; we heretofore made of the water)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? .No,Rock.Gr. District.Imp..9.........-..
(It not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? ~.<?. If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or No)

........................................................................................................................., number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? Y.~~ If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit l?.!2.l.9............. Number of certificate Jtf?J.f?.7. .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is ..F&ck...Cr., Thr.eemil.e Cr., N F G.a.t.e Cr., ...Rock..C:t:~ .. .Re.sA .

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? )::-.lJ-::~-9 ..

6. The authorizedpoint of diversion is located ft and ft. from the : .
SEE REMARKS a.or s.) (E. orW.)

corner of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E.or W.)

in the county of The name of the ditch used is .

NOTE: Answer questlon if the application ls for change in point of d!vcrslon,

7. The proposed point of diversion is located ft and ft from the .
(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section - Tp R. W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of The name of the ditch to be used is .

11

I
I

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

Form 690-4-0 1-77 SP•33064-690



l ·•

s.Tieuse to which the water is applied is .......pp!emental.Iriati9n.....................
· (Irrttatlon. Mlnlnt. Power. Monulacturlng. etc.)

. Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:
..

Range,
Township E. orw. ol

North or South WIiiamette Merldta.n Section List !i-! ot Section NumberAcres To Be Irrigated

4 s 12 E 17 NI QI (

(ll more space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ......... Yes ·-················ ··········· ..··· _
(I not owner. explain your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? t:l.Q ..
(Yes or Nol

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 it application is for change in use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

·cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? ..... .N.o .
(AnswerYes or Nol

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:

' 1
I I

NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE

MORTGAGE

II

HELD BY

Bill Cody

AMOUNT

$308,000

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is ~ IE!°Jg.~~J<?.~ .
(Irrigation, power, mining, mon,.fnctu,i.ng, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or W. of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section List !-! ot Section Number Acres To Be Irrigated

4 s 12 E 15 SW½; SW; 8.0

(It more space required, attach separate sheet)



•

. sales. contract. .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before There.. is. none ..needed .

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before J9.::~.::!~ .

Remarks .Points of_diversion:_SW_SE,_Section _l4, NEk NE, Section l0 and NW% SW%,

Section 12 S~ NE~ Section 21, T. 4S., R. llE., W.M.; Rock Creek 1000 feet North and
•.........•.•....l...••........•.......L .

1200...feet. East ..from..the...s\ ..corner...section..14, .. Threemile.. Creek.. 726...feet South..and 528 feet

West from theNE Corner Section 10, 2550 feet North and 1250 feet East from the SW corner,
··············································' ·························································································································•········································

Section 12 North Fork Gate Creek 1280 feet North and·lS00 feet East from the center, Sec. 21.
............... ,_ ····························-·········································································.··········•············································································

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, Keith..J .Qbe.nnaie.r , :, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this .J day of ....DAZ.SEX......, 19.28.

~UUJ J O.~ .
(Name of applicant

[Notarial Seal]

'

............ 7'::./4 - /~TARY PUBLIC FOR oREGoN

My commission expires 7-::/.~.--:.~'??. .

EE;Ea
FROM INFORMATION FURNISHED BY
THE APPLICANT.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .JU aay of ..Der...................., 19.718,



IU 11039'i i )

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right
a a

:''""" "
. : !: ...

{p: Er .
v ---i. R.»'J.' Sj

SM1_gs )rzo... ' -- k, ··--···• .. ,_.,~n
r, .,,(_.e.0 £.' d.i../ .

(Name of applicant)

of ·····--£r1 ..dox s-8 , i//rll1f/.C- ,
(Malling address) (City)

State of .tJ..r:..e..t;l..()_l'[ , .9...74..6.$...., , do hereby make application for changet''"f (Zip Codel (Phone number)

··········-- ····· ·- ·-····· f£~;.'!,.ffi, ,'f?:.f.":'·:!,;':;;;_ m,.. •• ~•waW)·························································

1. Is the water nett recorded in your name? za,GaTeak{reek.DTeh.c.
· . (I! not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? 1.1.(!_ If so, give title of proceedings
(Yesor No)

·-·-················-···································-···················································•······················· number of certificate ' .
..

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? ..ld..~.?. If so, give number
'/" (Yes or No)

of permit ~..'8.!?..Z................... Number of certificate .Jf..t...r....z .
NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part

of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is (f.&.:..L.€;.. 1.:.::.~.~.K.. e.L..~.':?...f<...$. .

5. What is the date of priority of your.water right? ?/~.~.:2:.~ .- .
6. The authorized point of diversion is located.....-....... ft and ft............... from the .

(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

i
I
),.

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

corner of being within the.......... ¼ of Section Tp R. W. M., .I
, , (No. N. or S.) (No. E.'or W.)

in the county of m./i..$..~..t?.. The name of the ditch used GaTe.:t:..A;b..~K...<!..r..1. ..P.(/iJE'..S 1

NOTE: Answerquestion if the application is for change Inpoint o! diversion,

7. The proposedpoint of diversion is located...---...... ft and ft. from the ........--­
(N. orS.) (E. orW.)

corner of being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp R. ; W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W)

in the county of ·-········ The name of the ditch to be used is .

Form 690-4-0 1-77 SP33064-690



8. The use to which the water is applied is ,
(Irrigation, MJnlng, Power, Manulacturlne, etc.>

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or W. of

North or South Wllllltnelte Meridian Section LLst-% of Sectlon NumberAcres ToBe Irrli,:ated

.

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands?
(If not owner. explain your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? .
(Yes or No)

NOTE: Answerquestions 11, 12 and 13 I! application ls for change In use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes or Nol

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMB RANCE

II

HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied isf_r.:.~rS.."ti?..f:.~ ..--:C t?..1!.t11e.s.1J.~ .
(Irrllr.lt!on. power, .;1;J;fa, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or W. of

SectionNorth or South Willamette Meridian LLst 3- of Section NumberAcres To Be Irrigated

'-/S /2E. /5 SU.e $)% .5.o

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)

z:c:::



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are ·····························································-·-···································-···············

·--- - - -.---- -- . -----•-• - -·..--..•·• --- - -- •-•. --- -- -- -.. --- . - - -.-

15. Construction work will be completed on or before .

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before /?.?/t/?O .
Remarks .

............................................................. ---······..· ..--------• ·-· ---····· .. ------ .. -·----- -------- .

i
,)

.... ...•·•-- - - - ------.------···-- ---.- ..-..- - - - -- - - - .- .--- --- ·- ·-·.. - -· -·- •·• .

• - · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • - - - - - - - - - - • • • • • - • • • • • • • • • • - - - • - - - - • - • - - • • - • • • • • • • • - - - · - - - • • • • • • ■■• - • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • - - • • - • • • - - - - • • • • - • • • • • • • • • • • • • - • • - • • -

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

[Notarial Seal]

I l

,
... ··) ·, ,,

',
:'
.' )

(Na f applicant 1

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ...!f.'i.. day of =·-········~,::2t';··············:··············• .19/ff?..

af?taadau,..,..c-···-···· NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGONo...2/3, l%<

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, -··················L···e·o.·-·····················t·······L d...t~ !.& ~ :, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ...~ ...


